TO:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM:

LISA BOGNUDA

ACTING GENERAL MANAGER

DATE:

NOVEMBER 19, 2010

AGENDA ITEM

NOVEMBER 22, 2010

ADOPT RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR K .H. ACHADJIAN, 4TH DISTRICT SUPERVISOR, FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY OF NIPOMO

ITEM

Adopt Resolution of Appreciation K. H. Achadjian, 4th District Supervisor, for his service to the community of Nipomo [RECOMMEND APPROVAL]

BACKGROUND

Supervisor Achadjian (Katcho) has served as 4th District Supervisor for 12 years. He is leaving County office to represent us as our State Assemblyman for District 33.

Katcho has been very supportive of the Nipomo Community Services District. The District commends him for his dedicated service to the community of Nipomo and wish him well.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends Your Honorable Board adopt Resolution 2010-1203.

ATTACHMENT

Resolution

t\board matters\board meetings\board letter\2010\101122 katcho resolution.doc

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION 2010-1203

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ADOPTS A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR K.H. ACHADJIAN, 4TH DISTRICT SUPERVISOR, FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY OF NIPOMO

WHEREAS, Kachik H. Achadjian, better known as "Katcho", has served faithfully on the County Board of Supervisors as Fourth District Supervisor for 12 years;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian worked with the Nipomo Community Services District to recognize the over pumping of the aquifer under Nipomo Mesa and helped certify the Level of Significance III for the Resource Capacity Study;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian purchased additional 10 acres for Nipomo Park, and improved ordinance to remove obstacles in existing equestrian trails;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian arranged \$2,700,000 for Dana Adobe to acquire 99-year lease on 100 acres in its view shed, and through personal connections brought interim investors to hold land until financing could be completed;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian partnered with Nipomo High School to provide soccer fields for the community and a snack bar on campus;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian reorganized a strong broad-based Community Advisory Council;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian provided support staff in the collaboration of creating West Tefft Design Plan;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian allocated funding for, and participated in, several Nipomo Clean-Up Days;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian acquired over \$1.5 million in additional funding to complete the Olde Towne Nipomo Project along Tefft Street;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian acquired over \$1.7 million for roads-related flood control project and continue to work with Nipomo Community Services District and Regional Water Quality Control Board staff to collectively address flood-related issues; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Achadjian worked closely with the Nipomo Community Services District in all aspects of the Water Intertie Project to bring needed supplemental water to the Nipomo Mesa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND DETERMINED that the Board of Directors of the Nipomo Community Services District expresses great appreciation and gratitude to Kachik Achadjian for his service to the Community of Nipomo.

FRU

The Board unanimously adopted the foregoing resolution on November 22, 2010.

James Harrison, President	SITY SERVICES
Larry Vierheilig, Vice President	ISIR ISIR
Michael Winn	NIPOMO
Ed Eby	SINCE 1945
William Nelson	